could affect the recoverable amounts. Accordingly, a sensitivity
analysis has been performed by varying key assumptions whilst
holding other variables constant.

130  Low & Bonar Annual Report and Accounts 2018

11. Goodwill continued
In addition, a sensitivity analysis has been performed using a downside scenario which takes into account risks identified during the viability
statement review, including lower than projected sales growth, slower than anticipated recovery, the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations
following the UKs withdrawal from the EU, and/or significant raw material price increases above those assumed in the budget combined with
an ability to pass the price increases on to customers.

The table below outlines the impairment against intangible assets and property, plant and equipment that would be recorded if certain key
assumptions were reduced:

CTT
£m

5% reduction in cash flows 1.7
1% increase in discount rate 7.0
1% reduction in long-term growth rate 5.1
Downside scenarios 16.3

12. Intangible assets

Group

Computer
software

£m

Research
and

development
£m

Order
backlog

£m

Customer
relationships

£m

Marketing
related

£m

Technology
based

£m

Non-
compete

agreements
£m

Total
£m

Cost
At 30 November 2016 7.1 6.5 0.4 33.3 14.9 19.6 0.6 82.4
Exchange adjustment – 0.3 – 0.8 0.6 0.7 – 2.4
Additions 5.0 0.7 – – – – – 5.7
Acquisition of Walflor Industries Inc. – – – 2.5 – 0.1 0.2 2.8
Disposal of the agro-textile business (0.5) (0.8) – – – – – (1.3)
At 30 November 2017 11.6 6.7 0.4 36.6 15.5 20.4 0.8 92.0
Exchange adjustment 0.1 0.2 – 0.3 0.1 0.1 – 0.8
Additions 2.5 0.9 – – – – – 3.4
At 30 November 2018 14.2 7.8 0.4 36.9 15.6 20.5 0.8 96.2
Aggregate amortisation
At 30 November 2016 3.6 3.9 0.3 24.0 10.1 17.7 0.6 60.2
Exchange adjustment – 0.1 – 0.9 0.4 0.5 – 1.9
Charge for the year 0.3 0.8 – 1.7 0.9 1.1 – 4.8
Disposal of the agro-textile business (0.4) (0.5) – – – – – (0.9)
Impairment 0.7 0.2 – 0.3 – – – 1.2
At 30 November 2017 4.2 4.5 0.3 26.9 11.4 19.3 0.6 67.2
Exchange adjustment 0.1 – – 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.6
Charge for the year 0.6 0.7 – 1.8 0.8 0.2 – 4.1
Impairment 0.7 0.2 – – – – – 0.9
At 30 November 2018 5.6 5.4 0.3 28.8 12.4 19.6 0.7 72.8

Net book value
At 30 November 2018 8.6 2.4 0.1 8.1 3.2 0.9 0.1 23.4
At 30 November 2017 7.4 2.2 0.1 9.7 4.1 1.1 0.2 24.8
At 30 November 2016 3.5 2.6 0.1 9.3 4.8 1.9 – 22.2

Notes

(i)	� Research and development assets relate to expenditure incurred in the course of research where findings may be applied to a plan or design for the production of new
or substantially improved products and processes.

(ii)	 Customer relationships consist of customer lists, customer contracts and relationships and non-contractual customer relationships.

(iii)	� Marketing-related intangible assets are assets that are primarily used in the marketing or promotion of products or services. Such assets include trademarks, trade
names, service marks and internet domain names.

(iv)	 Technology-based intangible assets relate to innovations and technological advances and include patented and unpatented technology, databases and trade secrets.